



Kenton C. Ward, CFM Surveyor of Hamilton County Phone (317) 776-8495 Fax (317) 776-9628

Suite 188
One Hamilton County Square
Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230

February 28, 2007

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board

RE: Russell Shuggart Drain - Hazel Dell Woods Arm Reconstruction

Attached is a petition and plans for the proposed reconstruction of the Russell Shuggart Drain. The reconstruction is being proposed by the City of Noblesville. The proposal is to reconstruct the Hazel Dell Woods Arm under Hazel Dell Road. This arm was outlined in my original report dated June 12, 2000, approved by the Board July 24, 2000; (Bk. 5; Page 402 & 403).

The reconstruction of the Russell Shuggart drain shall consist of the removal of 134' of 30" RCP pipe. It will be replaced with 134' of 36" RCP and 2 manhole structures numbered 268 & 269. This is reflected on plan sheets 40 & 60 prepared by American Consulting Inc., dated February 6, 2007, and have a project number of IN20050304.

No additional new footage will be added to the Hazel Dell Woods Arm, as the drain is being reconstructed; therefore the drain's length remains unchanged in place.

The cost of the relocation is to be paid for by the City of Noblesville and is within the boundaries of the public Right of Way of the City of Noblesville, who petitioned for the reconstruction. The project falls under the requirements as set out in IC 36-9-27-52.5, therefore, a hearing is not required for the petition.

The petitioner was not required to provide a performance bond since this is a City of Noblesville project. There is no new easement required for this drain as it is being reconstructed in existing easement and right of way.

I recommend approval by the Board at this time.

Sincerely,

Kenton C. Ward, CFM Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/mlg

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD NOBLESVILLE, INDIANA

IN RE:	Shuggart Drain Reconstruction at Hazel Dell Rd))
]	Hamilton County, Indiana)

PETITION FOR RELOCATION AND RECONSTRUCTION

		The City of Nobles	sville, Indiana	(hereinafter	r Petitioner"),			
hereby	petitions the I	Iamilton County Dra	ninage Board for author	rity to relocate and	improve a			
section	of the	Russell	Shuggart	Drain, and in	support of			
said pe	tition advises	the Board that:						
1.	Petitioner own	ns real estate through	n which a portion of the	Russell Sho	uggart			
	Drain runs.							
2.	Petitioner plan	ns to develop its real	estate with roads, buil	dings, utilities, stor	rm drains,			
sanitary sewers and other structures.								
3. Petitioner's proposed development of its real estate will require relocation an								
	reconstruction	of a portion of the	Russell Shu	uggart	Drain, as			
specifically shown on engineering plans and specifications filed with the Hamilton								
	County Surve	yor.						
4.	The work nec	essary for the propos	sed relocation and reco	nstruction will be u	undertaken at			
	the sole exper	use of the Petitioner	and such work will res	ult in substantial in	nprovement to			
	the	Russell Shuggart	Drain, withou	t cost to other prop	erty owners			
	on the waters	hed of the	Russell Shuggart	Drain.				
5.	Proposed relo	cation and reconstru	ction will not adversel	y affect other land	owners within			
	the drainage s	hed.						
6.	Petitioner req	uests approval of the	proposed relocation as	nd reconstruction u	ınder			
	IC 36-9-27-52	2.5.						
V	VHEREFORE,	, Petitioner requests	that an Order issued fro	om the Hamilton C	ounty			
Draina	ge Board autho	orizing relocation an	d reconstruction of the	Russell Sh	uggart			
Drain,	in conformanc	e with applicable lav	w and plans and specifi	cations on file with	h the Hamilton			
County	Surveyor.							
			Ju Ba					
			Signed					
			John Beery, PE Nol	olesville City Engine	ər			
			Printed					

Adobe PDF Fillable Form

Gasb 34 Asset Price & Drain Length Log

Drain-Improvement: Russell Shuggart Drain: Hazel Dell Woods Am Roconst.

				-	If Applicable	
Drain Type:	Size:	Length	Length (DB Query)	Length Reconcile	Price:	Cost:
RCP	36"	134			#32.25 F	\$4321.50
				 		
				<u> </u>		
				 		
		: 	 	<u> </u>		
				 		
			 	 		
				<u> </u>		
		į		į		
	Sum:	134			Ų	4321.50
Final Report:						
Comments:						
					<u> </u>	